## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

#### Chapter 78

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Land in Somerset County to J. Russell MacArthur, of Jackman.

Forest commissioner authorized to make sale. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to J. Russell MacArthur, of Jackman, whatever interest the state has in 8.75 acres in 6 R I NBKP, for the sum of \$945.55.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 79

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Atlantic Salmon in Narraguagus
River and Its Tributaries.

Narraguagus river and its tributaries; fishing for Atlantic Salmon regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation that no fish may be taken from the Narraguagus river and its tributaries in the towns of Cherryfield, Deblois and Beddington, in the county of Washington, except by using a single hook on a line.

No person shall take or have in his possession more than 2 Atlantic salmon taken from these waters in any one day.

From Stillwater Dam in Cherryfield to the mouth of the river, fishing for Atlantic salmon is permitted until September 30.

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 80

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Oxford County to Fred L. Edwards, of Bethel.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to